

Nos. 13-1421 & 14-163

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT, RESPONDENT.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., PETITIONER,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA, RESPONDENT.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND
TRADING ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELLIOT GANZ
LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND
TRADING ASSOCIATION
366 Madison Avenue
Fifteenth Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 880-3000

JOSEPH R. ALEXANDER
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
450 West 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
(202) 612-9234

RONALD J. MANN
Counsel of Record
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-1570
rmann@law.columbia.edu

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Stripping off Inferior Liens Would Disrupt a Large Sector of the Commercial Lending Market That Justifiably Has Relied on This Court’s Interpretation of the Bankruptcy Code	4
II. The Bankruptcy Laws of this Country That Preceded the Bankruptcy Code of 1978 Have Never Compelled the Holder of a Mortgage to Surrender the Mortgaged Property to the Bankrupt While the Debt Remained Unpaid.	8
A. The Temporary Bankruptcy Acts of the Nineteenth Century Did Not Impair the Rights of Secured Creditors	9
B. The Bankruptcy Act of 1898 Left Liens Unimpaired.....	15
C. The Chandler Act of 1938 Had No Substantive Effect on Liens	17
D. The Frazier-Lemke Act Did Limit the Value of a Creditor’s Lien, but This Court Held It Unconstitutional	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	8
<i>Bellows v. Jenness</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 612 (1849).....	11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	8
<i>Bruner v. Sherley & Sherley</i> , 27 Miss. (5 Cushm.) 407 (1854).....	11-12
<i>Bush v. Cooper</i> , 26 Miss. (4 Cushm.) 599 (1853).....	12-13
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1978).....	9
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	20
<i>City of Richmond v. Bird</i> , 249 U.S. 174 (1919).....	15
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dudley v. Easton</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 99 (1881).....	13-14
<i>Evans v. Rounsaville</i> , 42 S.E. 100 (Ga. 1902).....	16
<i>Everett v. Judson</i> , 228 U.S. 474 (1913).....	15
<i>Ex parte Foster</i> , 9 Fed. Cas. 508 (C.C.D. Mass. 1842).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goggin v. Division of Labor Law Enforcement,</i> 336 U.S. 118 (1949).....	19
<i>Hewit v. Berlin Machine Works,</i> 194 U.S. 296 (1904).....	16
<i>In re Hambright,</i> 11 Fed. Cas. 314 (W.D.S.C. 1869)	14
<i>Isaac v. Hobbs Tie & Timber Co.,</i> 282 U.S. 734 (1931).....	18
<i>Kansas City Terminal Railway v. Central Union Trust,</i> 271 U.S. 445 (1926).....	20
<i>Kittredge v. Warren,</i> 14 N.H. 509 (1844)	13
<i>Leighton v. Kelsey,</i> 57 Me. 85 (1869).....	10-13
<i>Long v. Bullard,</i> 117 U.S. 617 (1886).....	14-15
<i>Louisville, E. & St. Louis Railway v. Wilson,</i> 138 U.S. 501 (1891).....	5
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,</i> 295 U.S. 555 (1934).....	9-10, 19, 21
<i>Mattocks v. Baker,</i> 2 F. (2 Hask.) 455 (D. Me. 1880)	14
<i>Northern Pacific Railway v. Boyd,</i> 228 U.S. 482 (1913).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norton’s Assignee v. Boyd</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 426 (1845).....	11
<i>Oppenheimer v. Oldham</i> , 178 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1949).....	19
<i>Penn v. Calhoun</i> , 121 U.S. 251 (1887).....	5
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	8
<i>Reed v. Bullington</i> , 49 Miss. 223 (1873).....	12
<i>Simonson v. Granquist</i> , 389 U.S. 38 (1962).....	18-19
<i>Thompson v. Fairbanks</i> , 196 U.S. 516 (1905).....	16
<i>Waller’s Lessee v. Best</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 111 (1845).....	11
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain</i> <i>Trust Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	21
<i>Yeatman v. Savings Institution</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 764 (1877).....	14
<i>York Mfg. Co. v. Cassell</i> , 201 U.S. 344 (1906).....	15-16
 STATUTES	
Act of Dec. 19, 1803, ch. 6, 2 Stat. 248	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1843, ch. 82, 5 Stat. 614.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of June 7, 1878, ch. 160, 20 Stat. 99	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1933, ch. 204, 47 Stat. 1467	
§ 1, 47 Stat. 1467	19
Act of Aug. 28, 1935, ch. 792, 49 Stat. 942..	21
Bankruptcy Act of 1800, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19..	9, 12
§ 63, 2 Stat. 36	10
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440 ... <i>passim</i>	
§ 2, 5 Stat. 442	10
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat.	
517	<i>passim</i>
§ 14, 14 Stat. 523	10
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat.	
544	<i>passim</i>
§ 11, 30 Stat. 549	18
§ 67d, 30 Stat. 564	15, 18
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 8, 20
Chapter 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 502	6
11 U.S.C. § 506	4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	3, 6-8
Chapter 11, 11 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 19-20
Chandler Act of 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840...	17-20
§ 67a, 52 Stat. 875	18
§ 67a(1), 52 Stat. 875	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chapter X, § 101 <i>et seq.</i> , 52 Stat. 883	19
§ 216(1), 52 Stat. 895.....	19
Chapter XI, § 301 <i>et seq.</i> , 52 Stat. 905	19
Frazier-Lemke Act, ch. 869, 48 Stat. 1289 (1934).....	9, 20-21
11 U.S.C. 5(s)(7) (1936)	20
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Douglas Baird & Robert Rasmussen, <i>Boyd’s Legacy and Bankruptcy’s Ghost</i> , 1999 Sup. Ct. Rev. 393	20
Charles T. Boone, <i>Law of Mortgages of Real and Personal Property</i> (1886).....	5
Edwin C. Brandenburg & William H. Oppenheimer, <i>Brandenburg on Bank- ruptcy</i> (4th ed. 1917).....	17
Orlando Bump, <i>The Practice in Bank- ruptcy, with the Bankrupt Law of the United States as Amended</i> (5th ed. 1872).....	14
Peleg Chandler, <i>The Bankrupt Law of the United States, with an Outline of the System</i> (1842).....	13
Collier on Bankruptcy (J. Moore 14th ed. 1979).....	18
Federal Reserve Statistical Release Z.1, <i>Financial Accounts of the United States</i> (Dec. 11, 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Richard Fisher, <i>The Law of Mortgage as to the Redemption, Foreclosure, and Sale in Equity of Property with the Law of the Priority of Incumbrancers</i> (1857).....	5
Leonard A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Mortgages of Real Property</i> (5th ed. 1894).....	5
The Laws of Bankruptcy and the National Bankruptcy Act of 1898 (W.M. Collier enl. ed. 1899).....	17
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>A New Understanding of the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 64 Case Western Res. L. Rev. 319 (2013)	10, 15, 18
Steve Miller, <i>Amid Quest for Yield, 2nd-Lien Leveraged Loan Issuance Soars</i> , forbes.com, Mar. 14, 2014, available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/spleverage/2014/03/14/amid-quest-for-yield-2nd-lien-leveraged-loan-issuance-soars/	6
Darius H. Pingrey, <i>Treatise on the Law of Mortgages of Real Property</i> (2nd ed. 1893).....	5
Standard & Poors, <i>Leveraged Commentary and Data</i> (2015).....	6
Charles Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 5 ABI L. Rev. 5 (1995).....	10, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Charles Warren, Bankruptcy in United States History (1935).....	10
Charles Hasting Wiltsie & James A. Kerr, A Treatise on the Law and Practice of Foreclosing Mortgages on Real Property, and of Remedies Collateral Thereto, with Forms (1897)	5
